

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 10 AUGUST 2004

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



2

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 96

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2004/30

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 31st August 2004

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 31st 1 August 2004. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
 - All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 - _
 - _
 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- 3 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3305.10.00) 3305.90.00)	Hair shampoos and hair conditioners	Procter & Gamble Distributing New Zealand C/- Procter & Gamble Australia Pty Ltd PO Box 249 Rydalmere BC NSW 1701 AUSTRALIA	99	300206D	A
3402.11.00	Bio-D anionic surfactant powder	Real Nappies Ltd 48A Churchouse Road Greenhithe AUCKLAND	99	300212J	А
3402.12.00	Geronol	Taranaki Nuchem Ltd C/- Alpha Customs Services Ltd PO Box 360 NEW PLYMOUTH	99	300220K	А
60.01) 60.02) 60.03) 60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Fabrics, viz: 1. Ref: TOP-LKJ-1277 65% cotton, 27% nylon, 8% spandex – 10,000 metres 2. Ref: Infamy 1 100% tencel – 10,000 metres 3. Ref: Destiny 1 100% lyocell (tencel) – 10,000 metres 4. Ref: F700 70% wool, 25% polyamide, 5% AF – 200 metres 5. Ref: Grace 70% nylon, 20% polyester, 10% spandex – 1000 metres 6. Ref: F04976 87% cotton, 13% polyamide – 250 metres 7. Ref: 08216 92% viscose, 8% elastane – 250 metres 8. Ref: Jennifer 96% viscose, 4% elastane – 1000 metres 9. Ref: HS12953A 90% nylon, 10% spandex – 5000 metres 10. Ref: 81338 93% viscose, 7% elastane – 200 metres 11. Ref: 99222 93% viscose, 7% elastane – 150 metres 12. Ref: 99365 93% viscose, 7% elastane – 150 metres 13. Ref: 116903 90% viscose, 10% elastane – 1000 metres 14. Ref: 50337 100% cotton – 600 metres	Import Management PO Box 1167 AUCKLAND	99	300211L	ΙΜ
7318.15.09	Roofing bolts complete with nuts, of zinc plated mild steel, with mushroom head	Ramset NZ Ltd C/- Bax Global NZ Ltd PO Box 97088 SOUTH AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE	99	300208L	А
7318.15.09) 7415.33.00)	Wood screws, straight shank, of steel, brass or brass plated steel, with countersunk or round heads	Ramset NZ Ltd C/- Bax Global NZ Ltd PO Box 97088 SOUTH AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE	99	300209J	А
7326.90.69	Container lifting lugs	LEP International (NZ) Ltd PO Box 16555 Hornby CHRISTCHURCH	99	300207B	А
8415.10.10	Split air conditioning units, between 4.7 and 15.2kW, of a kind used in telecommunication shelters	Crane Distribution Ltd C/- Wilson Logistics Ltd PO Box 73128 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300213G	А
8421.29.00	Thermal oil filtration system	Rayonier MDF NZ C/- N J Crisp Ltd PO Box 1377 INVERCARGILL	99	300215C	А
Chapter 87	Military vehicles, (class II GVW 4500 to 10,500kg), 6 wheel drive all terrain type	Pengelly's Ltd PO Box 14621 Kilbirnie WELLINGTON	99	300214E	А
Chapter 89	Catalogued or identifiable parts of jet skis regardless of tariff classification excluding parts of general use	PWC Planet C/- Panalpina World Transport PO Box 53109 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300219F	А



CUSTOMS EDITION

Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice No. 2004/30 - continued

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
9030.83.00	Battery data logger	Fleetcare Forklifts Ltd C/- KK Customs Agency Ltd PO Box 23703 Papatoetoe AUCKLAND	99	300216A	Α
9401.90.19	Five wheeled plastic chair bases	Eden Office Seating Ltd PO Box 13711 AUCKLAND	99	300131J	А
9504.90.00	Board game, viz: cathedral, the game of the medieval city	Brightway Products C/- Burnard International Ltd PO Box 53062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300218H	А
9506.91.00	Trainer, elliptical and dual direction	Guthy Renker C/- Express International Logistics PO Box 53037 AUCKLAND	99	300217K	А

*	Category of Application:	Α	-	General Approval
		CE	-	Capital Equipment
		IM	-	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
		MS	-	Manufacturers' Samples
		RUC	-	Revocation of Unused Concession
		S	-	Shortfall
		SS	-	Special Situation
		V	-	Variation of Existing Concession
		W	-	Withdrawal of Concession
		+	-	Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of August 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 30) 2004

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and

(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice

(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved Part Tariff Rates of Duty Π Ref. Effective Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref From То Item No 3909 50 09 Polyurethane resins, viz: Uradur VB147 99 300153K 6/04Free Free А Х Yarn containing less than 85% by weight of FR viscose staple fibre mixed with 5107.20.00 99 300134C 5/04Free Free wool 6504.00.00 Х Ladies dress headwear, lined or trimmed and made by assembling strips of Free Free 99 300081J 4/04 material other than braided straw 6/04 7308 90 00 Seismic isolation systems being structural bearings 99 300150E ν Free Free А 8479.90.09 Component parts of a kind used in the manufacture of motorised venetian blind Free Free 99 300149A 6/04 systems

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	2	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	re To
IM X	5112.19.00 5112.20.08	Canned peaches Yarn, 100% merino wool yarn 17-24 micron – 250,000kgs 100% wool – 2500m ² 80% wool, 20% polyester – 3000m ² 55% polyester, 45% wool – 2000m ²	Free Free Free	Free Free Free	99 99 99	300165C 300151C 999784K	7/04 6/04 9/03	9/04 5/05 11/04

THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates	s of Duty nal Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	/e To
5510.20.00	Yarn wool				300134C		
5510.20.00 6504.00.00	Yarn wool Ladies straw				300134C 300081J		

FOURTH SCHEDULE

Applications for Concessions Declined

Tariff Item	Description of Goods			Ref. No.
3907.99.00	Saturated polye	ster res	ns, viz: Uralac SN905, Uralac SN865	300152A
Category of Approval:	A CE GT IM MS RUC S SS V X		General Approval Capital Equipment Goods in Transit Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment	

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of August 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



